Net value of pension plans 31/12 205 224 234 212 212

The actuarial assessment of the pension obligation is based on assumptions specific to each country.  The lastest actuarial calculation is prepared
by authorised experts. The valuation of the assets are based on the composition and the expectations to the economical development. The
assumptions used are weighted averages:

Group
2013 2012

Increase in salaries and wages 2.9% 2.4%
Discount rate 4.2% 4.3%
Remaining life expectancy (years) 40.1 39.7

Development in the present value of the defined benefit obligation Group
DKK million 2013 2012
Balance 1/1 773 727
Exchange rate adjustments -11 15
Pension costs 4 3
Interests costs 31 35
Actuarial gains/losses from changes in demographic assumptions -21 0
Actuarial gains/losses from changes in financial assumptions 51 22
Benefits paid -33 -29
Total 31/12 794 773

Notes

Annual Report 2013  I  ROCKWOOL International A/S

50

Notes

Notes

19. Pension obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis:
A sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 December 2013 is shown below:

Group

Assumptions Discount rate Salary increase Life expectancy
-0,5% +0,5% -0,25% +0,25% -1 year + 1 year

Impact on obligation 75 -67 -1 1 -15 19
The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on the defined benefit obligation as a result
of reasonable changes in key assumptions.

The following payments  are expected contributions to the defined benefit plan obligation:
Group

DKK million 2013 2012
0-1 year 13 14
1-5 years 57 53
Falling due after  5 years 89 55
Total 159 122
The expected duration of the defined benefit plan obligation is 18 years (2012: 20 years) as at year end.

Development in the fair value of the plan assets: Group
DKK million 2013 2012
Balance 1/1 549 493
Exchange rate adjustments -11 13
Interest income 24 24
Actuarial gains/losses 46 32
Employer’s contribution 5 5
Benefits paid -24 -18
Total 31/12 589 549

Plan assets in major categories held as a percentage of total plan assets Group
2013 2012

Assets quoted in active markets:
Equities in European markets 59% 58%
Bonds in European markets 41% 39%
Assets unquoted:
Cash 0% 3%

51

Notes

Notes

20. Other provisions Group Parent Company
DKK million 2013 2012 2013 2012
Provision for employees 1/1 119 132 2 2
Exchange rate adjustments -2 2 0 0
Additions for the year 16 15 1 0
Used during the year -5 -29 0 0
Reversed during the year 0 -1 0 0
Total 31/12 128 119 3 2
Provisions for claims and legal proceedings 1/1 30 25 0 0
Exchange rate adjustments 0 0 0 0
Additions for the year 21 16 0 0
Used during the year -9 -4 0 0
Reversed during the year -10 -7 0 0
Total 31/12 32 30 0 0
Other provisions 1/1 107 103 0 8
Exchange rate adjustments -2 1 0 0
Additions for the year 51 60 0 0
Used during the year -27 -45 0 -8
Reversed during the year -12 -12 0 0
Total 31/12 117 107 0 0

Total provisions 277 256 3 2

Specification of provisions:
Non-current liabilities 194 158 3 2
Current liabilities 83 98 0 0
Total provisions 277 256 3 2

Provisions relate primarily to jubilee obligations and retirement benefits and ongoing disputes, lawsuits etc.
As at 31 December 2013 other provisions include a provision of DKK 71 million (2012: DKK 66 million) for restructuring measures. This provision
is expected to be utilized within 1-3 years.

Annual Report 2013  I  ROCKWOOL International A/S

52

Notes

21. Bank loans and other financial liabilities Group Parent Company
DKK million 2013 2012 2013 2012
Redemption
Redemption within 1 year 3,192 2,430 2,120 1,569
Redemption between 1 and 3 years 210 174 281 983
Redemption between 3 and 5 years 22 20 0 0